

GR-1030/2019 (CIS-GR-1127/2022)

CNR No. WBUD06-001559-2022

Present – Arpita Hira (JO Code- WB01036)

Order dated- 04-04-2023

Today is fixed for production of accused namely, Abal, S/O-Ibrahim, appearance of Gulu.

Ld APP is present.

The accused person namely, Gulu is absent by petition on the grounds stated therein which is **allowed**.

On the basis of P/W issued on 30-11-2022 from this Court by the BC-II vide order dt. 29-11-2022, one accused is produced from the Raiganj Correctional Home today before this Court.

From the custody paper of the said 01 accused person, it is observed by this Court that the name of the accused person mentioned thereon is Abal, S/O- Ibrahim of Burhabari, Goalpokher P.S, Uttar Dinajpur.

None move for this accused person today and no step has been taken on his behalf before this Court today.

On being asked in open Court, the accused person who has been produced today stated his name is Abdul Hussain and not Abal and his father's name is Anarul Hussain and not Ibrahim and that he is a resident of Bangladesh and does not have any house under PS- Goalpokher or any of his relatives at Goalpokher-PS.

It is observed from the previous order sheet dt.09-07-2021 of Ld ACJM, Islampur (I/C) that the **production warrant [P/W]** against the accused Abul Hussain@Awal@Abal was issued on the basis of **prayer for shown arrest submitted by the I/C of Goalpokher PS dt. 08-07-2021** wherein it was reported by the said I/C that the said accused person is in J/C in connection with another case being Goalpokher PS case no.- 283/2019 dt. 03-08-2019, u/s. 14 of Foreigners Act r/w sec. 25/27/35 of Arms Act and he was arrested on 03-08-2019.

It is further observed that cognizance has been taken vide order dt. 02-01-2020 by the Ld ACJM, Islampur against 02 accused persons namely, (1) Abal,(2) Gulu of Burabari, PS- Goalpokher, U/D and both the said 02 accused persons were shown absconding by the I/O [namely, ASI Manaranjan Mallick, Goalpokher PS, U/D] and **in the charge -sheet submitted dt. 31-05-2019 the name of accused no. (1) Abal S/o- Ibrahim, address- Village-Burhabari, P.O- Debiganj, PS- Goalpokher, Dist.- Uttar Dinajpur is mentioned.**

Therefore, this Court is of the view to call for **personal appearance of the I/C of PS- Goalpokher along with the I/O of the case before this Court along with all relevant documents for clarification in open Court without fail** on the next date fixed **03-05-2023**.

BC-II is directed to forward a copy of this order sheet to the I/C of PS-Goalpokher for his kind information and for compliance on the date fixed.

Todate for production.

Typed by me.

Judicial Magistrate
Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur.