

GR-1030/2019 (CIS GR-1127/2022)
Present – Nabanita Chatterjee (JO Code- WB01317)

Order dated- 28-12-2023

Today is fixed for production and report from I/C of Goalpokher PS and E/R of W/A of accused No. 2.

Accused No. 1 is produced from J/C.

No report from I/C of Goalpokher PS received.

No E/R of W/A of accused No. 2 returned.

It appears from the record that accused No. 1 has been mentioned to be a citizen of India in the CS of this case but he is actually resident of Bangladesh and even then that accused has been shown to be Indian citizen in the CS of this case and regarding the explanation of that anomaly I/C of Goalpokher PS was directed to appear before this Court along with IO accompanied by all the relating documents for clarification of this Court but even after sending at least 4 communications on 29-11-2022, 04-04-2023, 04-05-2023 and 19-07-2023, I/C of Goalpokher PS simply did not bother to comply with the direction of this Court.

Therefore, one last and final ultimatum and reminder is being given to the I/C of Goalpokher PS for appearing before this Court along with IO of this case and all relevant documents with proper clarification, failing which contempt proceeding shall be drawn up against him.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I/C of Goalpokher PS for perusal and necessary compliance.

Let another copy of this order be sent to SP, Islampur PD for his perusals and consideration.

Fixing **10-01-2024** for production, report from I/C of Goalpokher PS and E/R of W/A of accused No. 2.

D/C by me.

Judicial Magistrate
Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur.